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Update: The United States Patent and Trademark Office 

Shortens the Time to Respond to Office Actions  
 

By: MH&H Intellectual Property Practice Group 
 
As we previously reported in our October IP Alert, starting on December 3, 2022 the 
period for responding to office actions issued against most trademark applications was 
reduced from 6 to 3 months with the option of requesting a single 3-month extension of 
the deadline for a fee of $125. The term for filing a request for reconsideration and/or an 
appeal against a final office has also been reduced to 3 months. 
 
These changes apply to most applications including those filed based on claims of use, 
intent to use and ownership of foreign applications and registrations.  The changes, 
however, do not apply to applications filed pursuant to the Madrid Protocol, for which the 
response time will remain 6 months. 
 
The United States Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTO”) hopes the reduced response 
time will decrease the time from the filing of an application to registration. However, the 
USPTO also recognizes that some office actions may require additional time to prepare a 
response.  Therefore, an applicant may obtain a single 3-month extension of the deadline 
for a fee of $125.00. 
 
There will also be a shortened 3-month term to respond to post-registration office actions, 
but this change does not go into effect until October 7, 2023. 
 
While the reduced response time should speed up the process for obtaining a registration, 
it will also alter the trademark prosecution strategy in certain circumstances. Trademark 
attorneys often utilize timelines to formulate trademark filing strategies such as, for 
example, when the date a mark is anticipated to be put into use or third-party rights are 
factors in the decision to file a trademark application. 
 
The attorneys in Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP’s intellectual property department welcome 
the opportunity to discuss the impact this change may have on a trademark registration 
strategy. Please feel free to contact us with any questions pertaining to this Alert or any 
other trademark or IP related matters. Our contact information is set forth below. 
 
Name    Phone       Email                           
Terese Arenth   516-880-7235     tarenth@moritthock.com 
Brian Bloom   516-880-7274              bbloom@moritthock.com 

https://www.moritthock.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/IP-Alert-October-2022-Trademarks-Office-Actions.pdf
https://www.moritthock.com/attorneys/terese-l-arenth/
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Stephen Breidenbach  516-880-7285     sbreidenbach@moritthock.com 
Alan Hock   516-880-7245     ahock@moritthock.com 
Tina Kassangana  516-265-1164     tkassangana@moritthock.com 
Dan Lust   516-880-7260     dlust@moritthock.com 
Michael Schwab  212-239-5527     mschwab@moritthock.com 
 
Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP is a broad-based commercial law firm with more than 80 lawyers and 
a staff of paralegals. The firm's practice areas include: closely-held/family business practice;  
commercial foreclosure; commercial lending & finance; construction; copyrights, trademarks & 
licensing; corporate, mergers and acquisitions, & securities; covid litigation; creditors' rights, 
restructuring & bankruptcy;  privacy, cybersecurity & technology; dispute resolution; employment; 
healthcare; landlord & tenant; litigation; marketing, advertising & promotions; not-for-profit; real 
estate; secured lending, equipment & transportation finance; sports law, tax; and trusts & estates. 
  
                                                                                      

This Alert is published solely for the interests of friends and clients of Moritt Hock & Hamroff LLP for 
informational purposes only and should in no way be relied upon or construed as legal advice.  
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